

No. 17-6086

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST
OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
 I. Separation of Powers Is the Key Structural
 Protection of Individual Liberty in the
 Federal Constitution4
 II. The ‘Intelligible Principle’ Doctrine Has
 Failed To Limit Delegations of Legislative
 Power7
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp.</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dept. of Trans. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... | 4 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... | 6 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Panama Refining v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... | 3, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)..... | 1, 9 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... | 3 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 323 (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001)..... | 6 |
| Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 58 (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992) | 4 |
| Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Charles R. Kesler and Clinton Rossiter, eds., 2003) | 5 |
| Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).. | 5 |
| Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT 82 (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Madison, James, Federalist 47, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Charles R. Kesler and Clinton Rossiter, eds., 2003) | 5 |
| Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Charles R. Kesler and Clinton Rossiter, eds., 2003) | 5, 6 |
| Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS 152 (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949) | 4 |
